

No. 04-1264

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN A. CARDEGNA AND DONNA REUTER,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FLORIDA BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: August 12, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ARBITRATION CLAUSES MUST BE TREATED AS SEPARABLE OR SEVERABLE CONTRACTS, THE VALIDITY OF WHICH IS DETERMINED INDEPENDENTLY FROM THE SUBSTANTIVE VALIDITY OF THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENTS.....	4
II. EXPANSIVE AND CERTAIN ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS FURTHERS THE VALUABLE AND ESTABLISHED PURPOSES OF THE FAA.....	11
A. The Decision Below Would Exclude a Broad Swath of Claims from Arbitration.....	12
B. The FAA Sensibly Establishes a National Policy Favoring Expansive Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>3H & Assocs., Inc. v. Hanjin Eng'g & Constr. Co.</i> , No. 97-16751, 1998 WL 657722 (CA9 1998) (unpublished)	8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Delta Funding Corp.</i> , 316 F. Supp.2d 554 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	13
<i>Bess v. Check Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1298 (CA11 2002).....	10
<i>Branco v. Norwest Bank Minnesoa, N.A.</i> , -- F. Supp.2d --, 2005 WL 1866086 (D. Hawaii 2005)	13
<i>Burden v. Check Into Cash of Ky., LLC</i> , 267 F.3d 483 (CA6 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 970 (2002).....	7
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (CA11 1992)	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	13
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	12
<i>Earls v. Chase Bank of Texas, N.A.</i> , 59 P.3d 364 (Mont. 2002).....	14
<i>Fazio v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 386 (CA6 2003).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Fletcher v. Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc.</i> , 619 N.E.2d 998 (N.Y.), <i>cert. denied</i> 510 U.S. 993 (1993).....	18
<i>General Atomic Co. v. Felter</i> , 436 U.S. 493 (1978).....	13

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	13
<i>Gipson v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 354 F. Supp.2d 1278 (M.D. Ala. 2005)	13
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	12
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	12
<i>Harter v. Iowa Grain Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 544 (CA7 2000).....	7, 10
<i>Jenkins v. First Am. Cash Advance of Ga., LLC</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (CA11 2005).....	7
<i>John B. Goodman Ltd. Partnership v. THF Constr., Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1094 (CA11 2003).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Bus. Servs. Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1159 (CA5 1987).....	8, 10
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	13, 15
<i>Mesa Operating Ltd. Partnership v. Louisiana Intrastate Gas Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 238 (CA5 1986).....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	8, 13, 18
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (CA5 1990)	8, 14, 17
<i>Nature's 10 Jewelers v. Gunderson</i> , 648 N.W.2d 804 (S.D. 2002).....	14
<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Body Lines, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 362 (CA2 2003)	9
<i>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 809 (CA4 1989)	15
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	passim

<i>Primerica Life Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 304 F.3d 469 (CA5 2002)	9
<i>R.P.T. of Aspen, Inc. v. Innovative Communications, Inc.</i> , 917 P.2d 340 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (CA2 1959), <i>cert. granted</i> , 362 U.S. 909, <i>dismissed under Rule 60</i> , 364 U.S. 801 (1960).....	6, 7
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	8, 15
<i>Silver Dollar City, Inc. v. Kitsmiller Constr. Co.</i> , 874 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	14
<i>Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (CA4), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1087 (2002)	7
<i>Spahr v. Secco</i> , 330 F.3d 1266 (CA10 2003).....	9, 10
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (CA7 2001)	10
<i>Stewart v. Favors</i> , 590 S.E.2d 186 (Ga. App. 2003).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Citibank USA, N.A.</i> , 292 F. Supp.2d 1333 (M.D. Ala. 2003)	14
<i>Three Valleys Municipal Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (CA9 1991)	10
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	13
<i>Will-Drill Resources, Inc. v. Samson Resources Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 211 (CA5 2003).....	10
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	13

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1.....	2
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 6
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	5

Other Authorities

Ernst & Young, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> (2004) (available at http://www.ey.com/global/download.nsf/US-Outcomes_of_Arbitration/\$file-OutcomesofArbitrationAnEmpiricalStudy.pdf) ...	12, 15, 16
